

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.10148 OF 2026**  
**IN**  
**SUIT NO.47 OF 2026**

Vania Rajat Oberoi

Applicant  
.. (Original Plaintiff)

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:**

Vania Rajat Oberoi

.. Plaintiff

**Versus**

Bharat Naresh Oberoi and Ors.

.. Defendants

.....

- Mr. Rashmin Khandekar a/w. Ms. Vandita Malhotra Hegde, Mr. Rishi Mody, Ms. Archi Gala and Mr. Lavnish Kumar Sharma, Advocates for Applicant / Plaintiff.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : MARCH 25, 2026**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 25.03.2026. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Khandekar, learned Advocate for Applicant / Plaintiff.
- 3.** At the outset, Mr. Khandekar proposes draft amendment which is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification. Draft amendment stands allowed. Necessary amendment is permitted to be carried out before the next adjourned date. Reverification stands dispensed with.
- 4.** Grievance of Plaintiff is that she is entitled to certain shares

through her father and she is apprehending that in view of IPO undertaken by Defendant No.3 – Company, the said shares may be lost.

**5.** Be that as it may, unless Defendants are heard in the matter, no ad-interim relief can be granted on the Application made by Applicant / Plaintiff.

**6.** Copy of this order, Suit and Interim Application be served forthwith on Defendants.

**7.** Defendants are directed to take cognizance and apprise the Court accordingly on the next adjourned date, *inter alia*, with regard to prayer clauses (b1) and (b2) in the Interim Application so that appropriate orders can be passed to secure right and entitlement of the Applicant/ Plaintiff.

**8.** All parties are directed to act on server copy of this order.

**9.** Stand over to **01<sup>st</sup> April 2026**. To be placed under caption ‘For Directions’.

**10.** Praecipe is disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT

Digitally signed by  
HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date: 2026.03.25  
14:54:36 +0530